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About Us
 AML Foods Limited is 
an innovative Bahamian Compa-
ny with operations in New Prov-
idence and Grand Bahama.  Our 
brands – Solomon’s Super Centre, 
Solomon’s, Solomon’s Fresh Mar-
ket, Cost Right Wholesale Club, 
Domino’s Pizza and Carl’s Jr. – 
are well recognized throughout 
The Bahamas, and are the bench-
mark for quality and value. 

 Our Company is com-
mitted to delivering a full line of 
high quality consumer products 
with superior service at compet-
itive prices, an exceptional work 
environment for our employees 
and consistent value increases on 
shareholder investments.  

 As we advance with the 
times, we keep true to our core 
values each and every day in all 
that we do.  Driven by a strategic 
focus on growth and sustainable 
development that benefits our cus-
tomers, our staff and our share-
holders, we are guided by our 
commitments to value and giving 
back to the communities that sup-
port us, while remaining relevant 
in a changing time.  Our Compa-
ny is built on a strong foundation 
of integrity, respect for all, corpo-
rate responsibility, and community 
giving.

 Our retail and warehouse 
club stores offer a wide range of 
consumer products from food 
items to general merchandise and  

clothing. The Retail Distribution 
Division includes Solomon’s Su-
per Center Nassau, Solomon’s 
Freeport, Solomon’s Lucaya, Sol-
omon’s Fresh Market Old Fort 
Bay and Solomon’s Fresh Market 
Harbour Bay, offering affordable 

and quality products and services, 
along with an enjoyable shopping 
experience.  

 The Club Distribution Di-
vision which includes Cost Right 
Wholesale Club Nassau, Cost 
Right Wholesale Club Freeport 
and www.costright.com provides 
customers with a wide assortment 
of name-brand products at whole-
sale club prices, for the home, of-
fice, or small business, as well as 
the convenience of 24 hours on-
line shopping.  All of our stores 
are dedicated to giving our cus-
tomers value on the products and 
things that make life easy, friendly 
service and convenient shopping.  

 Our Franchise Division in-
cludes Domino’s Pizza and Carl’s 
Jr. – two outstanding franchis-
es with well-earned internation-
al reputations for quality prod-
ucts and exceptional service. Our 
Domino’s franchise operates nine 

stores in New Providence and two 
in Grand Bahama.  Our first Carl’s 
Jr. restaurant opened in May of 
2014 to overwhelming response   
and excellent reviews.

 AML Foods Limited is 
a publicly traded company, with 
over 1,300 individual sharehold-
ers, and is listed on the Bahamas 
International Stock Exchange. The 
Company has over 900 employees 
in New Providence and Grand Ba-
hama.

Our Company is committed to delivering 
a full line of high quality consumer 
products with superior service at 
competitive prices, an exceptional 
work environment for our employees 
and consistent value increases on 
shareholder investments. 
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S TAY I N G  R E L E VA N T  I N  A  C H A N G I N G  T I M E
 In 2013, although faced with a number of economic challenges, we were able to end the year on strong 
footing.  We accomplished this mainly through focusing our resources on managing and operating our business-
es more efficiently.

 Operationally, we are differentiating ourselves by providing the Bahamian consumer with the best val-
ue, products and services.  We are focused on our core values of exceeding consumer expectations and remain 
committed to investing in our businesses and changing with the times, as evidenced with the introduction of the 
Solomon’s Fresh Market Brand and the remodeling of our Domino’s stores to the Pizza Theatre concept. 
 
 That being said, the retail industry remains highly competitive with the opening of a number of stores 
over the past 18 months.  There have also been changes in the shopping habits of consumers as more and more 
consumers opt to shop abroad or online and the frequency of store visits is declining.  Given this tough eco-
nomic climate, we have expanded our supply chain to provide our customers with the value and quality they 
are looking for, while allowing us to earn the margin dollars required to meet our financial targets. Remaining 
relevant to the times and ensuring we continue to provide our customers with value, will allow us to improve 
returns to our shareholders. 

Dionisio D’Aguilar,
Chairman

 Our industry is under great pressure with in-
creased government taxes, ongoing price control re-
quirements, and the impending implementation of 
VAT.  Despite all of this, it is still imperative that we 
provide consumers with everyday low prices on food.  

 For these reasons, we will continue to direct our 
investment dollars to areas that will provide higher re-
turns. We will also continue to focus on energy saving 
initiatives and the day-to-day operations of our busi-
nesses to ensure we capitalize on efficiencies as well 
as effectively meet the needs of the Bahamian people.  
We are confident that we will be able to implement and 
administer VAT once it is introduced and will ensure 
that its introduction does not have an adverse impact 
on our operating results.  

 I would like to once again thank you, our loyal 
shareholders, for your continued confidence and sup-
port as we face these challenges, embrace new oppor-
tunities and build on our Company’s growth and prog-
ress.

C H I E F  E X E C U T I V E  O F F I C E R ’S  M E S S AG E 
  AML                                   

A N N UA L  R E P O R T  TO  S H A R E H O L D E R S 

 I am pleased to once again have an opportunity to report to our sharehold-
ers on the progress of our Company.  Looking back on 2013, it was, by our 
recent standards, a quiet year for us.  Resources and energies that had been 
focused on expansion in 2011 and 2012 were redirected to operating our 
businesses more efficiently, as we navigate our Company through these 
difficult and testing times. 

 Your management’s team underlying objective is to drive improved 
shareholder returns, while offering the best overall shopping experience to 
our many customers.  Our everyday low pricing on quality products, our 
customer service and the investments we continue to make in improving 
our facilities, allows us to offer our customers the values and savings they 
need in today’s challenging environment, without sacrificing the customer 

experience that Bahamian consumers deserve.  Maintaining these values and standards in an efficiently run 
operation, will allow us to provide the returns expected by our shareholders.

2013 IN REVIEW
In 2013, we achieved overall sales growth of $17m or 13.2%, increasing sales from $128.3m in 2012 to 
$145.3m.  A number of factors impacted our results in the 2nd and 3rd quarters of last year:
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•	 Increased	business	license	fees	of	0.75%	on	Nassau	store	sales;

•	 The	new	customs	processing	fee	of	1.0%,	the	related	price	increases	by	local	wholesalers	
	 and	our	reaction	to	the	increases	in	costs	in	our	supply	chain;

•	 One-time	expense	on	the	sale	of	our	property	in	Abaco	and

•	 Changes	in	customer	spending	habits	in	a	number	of	our	stores.

	 One	 positive	 outcome	 of	 a	 challenging	
environment is that it causes you to operate your 
business more efficiently.  As we saw our numbers 
begin to deteriorate in the 2nd quarter of 2013, we 
undertook a top to bottom review of our business-
es, segmenting results by categories, departments 
and	even	by	product	lines.		This	review	identified	
areas of our business that were under performing 
and	allowed	us	to	focus	on	these	areas.		This	focus	
has	resulted	in	a	much	improved	financial	perfor-
mance in our 4th quarter and continued into the 
1st quarter of 2014. 

	 Our	 industry,	 traditionally	
very competitive, is under tremen-
dous stress with a 100% increase 
in business license fees and the 
increasing portion of subsidized 
price	 control	 sales.	These	 factors,	
along with continuing high energy 
costs, have influenced our strategic 
focus for the short term. 

 We will continue to direct 
our investment dollars to areas 
that will provide higher margins 
and returns than traditional gro-
cery stores provide.  We began this 
focus with the opening of our two 
Solomon’s Fresh Market stores in 

2011 and 2012 and continued by 
initiating a program to remodel 

our Domino’s stores to a new “Piz-
za	 Theatre”	 image.	 	 To	 date,	 we	

have completed the remodelling 
of	four	Domino’s	stores	and	expect	
to complete a further three by Jan-
uary	 2015.	 Our	 long	 awaited	 1st	
Carl’s	Jr.	restaurant	opened	in	May	
to a tremendous reception.  We are 
confident	 that	 this	 will	 be	 a	 very	
successful business for us and we 
have begun plans for additional lo-
cations.  We will continue to invest 
in energy saving initiatives, as our 
initial $500,000 investment in 2013 
yielded very strong results.

2014	&	BEYOND	–	LOOKING	FORWARD

	 The	great	unknown	 for	us,	
and, indeed, the Bahamian econo-
my,	 is	 the	 impact	of	VAT	on	 con-
sumer	spending	habits.		Consumer	
spending	 is	 a	 significant	 driver	 of	
the Bahamian economy and any 
adverse impact in this area will be 
felt by all industries.  We have al-
ready made the necessary changes 
to our software to accommodate 
the	implementation	of	VAT.		Once	
the	final	legislation	has	been	issued,	
we will put measures in place to en-
sure that there is no adverse impact 
on	our	Company.	

	 Looking	 ahead	 to	 the	 re-
mainder of 2014 and into 2015, we 
are	confident	that	we	can	continue	
to manage our controllables in an 
efficient manner.  We have recorded 
improvements in our buying, ware-
house management and shrink, 
which are allowing us to mitigate 
against lower sales. While there is 
much uncertainty within our econ-
omy,	we	are	confident	that	we	will	
be able to remain very relevant to 
our consumers in this ever chang-
ing market.  Improvements in our 
balance sheet and operating results 
should allow us to reach year end 

in relatively strong health and posi-
tion us to take advantage of oppor-
tunities that may come in 2015.

In ending, we would like to thank our loyal associates, 
customers and shareholders for your support of our 
brands in 2013.  We will look to exceed your expectations 
in 2014 and beyond.

Gavin Watchorn,
Group President and CEO
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2013 M A N AG E M E N T  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A LY S I S 

  AML                                   

Management will use this report to provide an analysis 
of	the	movements	in	AML	Foods	Limited	(“the	Com-
pany”)	 balance	 sheet,	 cash	flow	 statement	 and	 state-
ment of equity from January 31, 2013 to January 31, 
2014	and	to	discuss	significant	results	from	operations	
for	the	2013	fiscal	year.

BALANCE SHEET REVIEW

CASH AND BANK BALANCES

The	 Company’s	 cash	 and	 bank	 balances	 increased	
during the year by $2.54m from a net cash position of 
$1.53m at January 31, 2013 to $3.71m, which included 
$0.88m of term deposits with maturities greater than 
90	days	at	January	31,	2014.		Of	this	increase	in	cash,	
$2.04m resulted from the sale of property in Abaco and 
sale	of	equipment	from	the	Pharmacy.		Cash	balances	
were	also	reduced	by	non-operational	funds	expended	
in	the	development	of	the	first	Carl’s	Jr.	restaurant.		At	
January	31,	2014,	the	Company	had	spent	$0.91m	in	
pre-opening	 expenses	 ($0.034m),	 deposits	 ($0.17m),	
building	and	equipment	($0.71m).		

During	the	year	ended	January	31,	2014,	the	Company	
expended	$3.78m	for	property,	plant,	and	equipment.		
Total	dividends	paid	to	ordinary	shareholders	for	the	
year ended January 31, 2014 were $1.21m or $0.08 per 
share.   Quarterly dividends payments totalling $1.45m 
were paid to preference shareholders. During the year, 
$0.05m	was	 spent	 to	 repurchase	 ordinary	 (treasury)	
shares compared to $0.17m during the period ended 
January	31,	2013.	The	share	buy-back	program	ended	
on January 31, 2014.

RECEIVABLES

Total	net	receivables	increased	from	$0.89m	at	January	
31,	2013	to	$0.95m	at	January	31,	2014.		The	Company	
continued	its	In-Store	Financing	program	during	the	

year ended January 31, 2014.  Under this program to-
tal receivables due were $0.09m compared to $0.13m 
at January 31, 2013. 

MERCHANDISE INVENTORIES

Net inventory levels have decreased from $18.28m at 
January	31,	2013	to	$17.08m	at	January	31,	2014.					The	
Company’s	inventory	shrink	provision	decreased	from	
$1.69m at January 31, 2013 to $0.96m at January 31, 
2014. 

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Other	current	assets	decreased	from	$2.30m	at	Janu-
ary 31, 2013 to $2.27m at January 31, 2014.  Security 
deposits, prepaid insurance premiums, and prepaid 
quarterly rents accounted for the major portion of the 
balance held in other current assets. 

PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant, and equipment decreased from 
$24.21m at January 31, 2013 to $22.18m at January 31, 
2014.		The	net	decrease	resulted	from	sale	of	property	
in Abaco which was previously held as rental property.  
Major	expenditures	were	also	incurred	for	the	conver-
sion of four pizza stores in the Franchise Division to 
the	new	theatre-style	format.	Depreciation	for	the	year	
ended January 31, 2014 was $3.36m with total addi-
tions of $3.76m. 

GOODWILL

As a result of the annual impairment testing, a perma-
nent write down of $0.51m was assessed to one of the 
Company’s	 Business	 units.	 	 Despite	 this	 assessment,	
goodwill remains on all of the units that carry good-
will which include Solomon’s Nassau, Solomon’s Free-
port,	Cost	Right	Freeport,	and	Domino’s	Pizza.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED 
EXPENSES

Accounts	 payable	 and	 accrued	 expenses	 have	 de-
creased from $11.35m at January 31, 2013 to $10.21m 
at	January	31,	2014	due	to	completion	of	expansion	in	
the	Food	Division	which	 required	 significant	output	
for	start-up	inventory	and	other	capital	expenditures.

PREFERENCE SHARES

For the year ended January 31, 2014, no changes were 
recorded to the number of outstanding preference 
shares.		Total	dividends	paid	to	preference	sharehold-
ers	 were	 $1.45m.	 	The	 first	 scheduled	 repayment	 of	
principal balance of preference shares is due Decem-
ber 31, 2014.

INCOME STATEMENT REVIEW
For	the	year	ended	January	31,	2014,	the	Company	re-
corded	a	net	profit	of	$0.99m	or	$0.06	per	share	com-
pared to $2.43m or $0.16 per share for the year ended 
January 31, 2013.

SALES

Sales increased by $17.03m or 13.28% to $145.29m for 
the year ended January 31, 2014 compared to sales  of 
$128.26m for the year ended January 31, 2013.  Sales 

in the Food Distribution division grew by $17.17m or 
14.54% as a full year of sales have now been realized for 
both Solomon’s Fresh Market Harbour Bay and Solo-
mon’s	Lucaya.			Sales	decreased	by	$0.14m	or	1.40%	in	
our Franchise Distribution division.

GROSS MARGIN 

Gross	margin	fell	by	0.08%	to	29.69%	for	the	year	end-
ed January 31, 2014 from 29.77% in the prior year.   
Inventories shrink decreased slightly from the prior 
year as improvements were made in the ordering pro-
cesses	and	efforts	were	re-focused	on	maintaining	more	
streamlined	back-rooms.			Restrictions	on	gross	mar-
gins to 18.67% for price control items which represent 
approximately	 15%	 of	 sales,	 have	 cost	 the	Company	
on average $0.039m in gross margin dollars per week.  
Other	issues	impacting	gross	margins	were	the	intro-
duction	of	1%	Customs	levies	and	increases	from	local	
suppliers reflecting their increased costs of business.

EXPENSES

Selling,	General,	and	Administrative	expenses	for	the	
year ended January 31, 2014 were $39.11m or 26.92% 
when	compared	to	expenses	of	$34.50m	or	26.89%	of	
sales for the year ended January 31, 2013. Payroll and 
Facilities & Rent account for more than 75% of these 
costs. In absolute dollars, the overall increase was 
largely	attributed	 to	a	 full	year	of	expenses	being	re-
corded for our newest ventures, Solomon’s Fresh Mar-
ket	Harbour	Bay	and	Solomon’s	Lucaya.		

OPERATING TAXES

Business	License	taxes	for	the	year	ended	January	31,	
2014 were $1.56m compared to $0.51m in the year 
ended	 January	31,	 2013.	 	The	net	 increase	 is	 a	 com-
bination	 of	 increased	 taxes	 beginning	 July	 2014	 and	
Road	Works	Compensation	credit	in	2013.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 
To the Shareholders of  
   AML Foods Limited:  
 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of AML Foods Limited, which comprise 
the consolidated statement of financial position as of January 31, 2014, and the related 
consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.  
 
Management’s responsibility for the consolidated financial statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated 
financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such 
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our 
audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing.  Those 
Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the 
auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the 
consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk 
assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

 

 

Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of AML Foods Limited as of January 31, 2014, and its financial performance 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards. 
 
 
 
 
 

June 25, 2014 
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AML FOODS LIMITED 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2014 
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars except per share amounts) 
 

2014 2013
Assets
Current assets
  Cash and bank balances (Note 4) 5,055$          2,552$          
  Receivables, net of provisions (Note 5) 945              892              
  Merchandise inventories, net of provisions (Note 6) 17,082          18,283          
  Other current assets (Note 7) 2,265           2,300           

25,347          24,027          
Property, plant and equipment, net (Note 8)
  Property and buildings 6,262           8,458           
  Equipment 7,614           8,036           
  Leasehold improvements 6,987           6,903           
  Work in progress 1,313           818              

22,176          24,215          
Term deposits with maturities greater than 90 days (Note 4) 883              1,250           
Goodwill (Note 9) 3,602           4,110           
Total assets 52,008$        53,602$        

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
  Bank overdrafts (Notes 4 and 10) 2,222$          2,263$          
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 11) 10,215          11,355          
  Current portion of preference shares (Note 12) 2,222           -                  

14,659          13,618          
Long-term liabilities
  Preference shares (Note 12) 17,778          20,000          

Shareholders' equity
  Ordinary share capital (Note 13) 7,702           7,702           
  Treasury shares (Note 13) (486)             (439)             
  Contributed surplus 2,664           2,664           
  Revaluation surplus (Note 8) 794              942              
  Retained earnings 8,897           9,115           

19,571          19,984          
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 52,008$        53,602$        
 
See notes to consolidated financial statements. 
 
These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors June 25, 2014 
and are signed on its behalf by: 
 
 
_________________________________                                            _________________________________ 
Director  Director

 

 

AML FOODS LIMITED 
 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2014 
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars except per share amounts) 
 

2014 2013

Sales (Note 19) 145,289$      128,261$      
Cost of sales (102,159)       (90,153)        

Gross profit (Note 19) 43,130          38,108          
Selling, general and administrative expenses (Note 14) (39,114)        (34,495)        
Business license tax (1,556)          (507)             
Other operating income 604              735              

Net operating profit 3,064           3,841           
Dividends on preference shares (Notes 12 and 19) (1,450)          (906)             
Loss on impairment of goodwill (Note 9) (508)             -                  
Interest expense (Note 19) (84)              (18)              
Pre-opening costs (Note 19) (34)              (590)             
Other income -                  101              

Net profit 988              2,428           

Other comprehensive income

   Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

      Revaluation surplus adjustment for sale of property (148)             -                  

Comprehensive income 840$            2,428$          

Earnings per share (Note 15) 0.06$           0.16$           
 
 
See notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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AML FOODS LIMITED 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2014 
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars except per share amounts) 
 

 

Ordinary
Number of Share Treasury Contributed Revaluation Retained

Shares Capital Shares Surplus Surplus Earnings Total
('000s)

Balance as of January 31, 2012 15,404     7,702$ (264)$  2,664$      942$         7,600$   18,644$ 

Net profit -             -         -         -              -               2,428     2,428     

Shares repurchased (Note 13) -             -         (175)    -              -               -           (175)      

Declared dividends ($0.06 per share) -             -         -         -              -               (913)      (913)      

Balance as of January 31, 2013 15,404     7,702   (439)    2,664        942           9,115     19,984   

Net profit -             -         -         -              -               988       988       

Shares repurchased (Note 13) -             -         (47)      -              -               -           (47)        

Revaluation surplus adjustment for sale of property (Note 8) (148)         (148)      

Declared dividends ($0.08 per share) -             -         -         -              -               (1,206)   (1,206)   

Balance as of January 31, 2014 15,404     7,702$ (486)$  2,664$      794$         8,897$   19,571$ 
 
See notes to consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

AML FOODS LIMITED 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2014 
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars except shares and per share amounts) 
 

2014 2013

Cash flows from operations
Net profit 988$            2,428$          
Adjustments for:
  Depreciation (Note 8) 3,357           2,381           
  Dividends on preference shares (Note 12) 1,450           906              
  Decrease in inventory provision (Note 6)      (727)             (91)              
  Decrease in provision for doubtful debts (Note 5) (7)                (2)                
  Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 250              (1)                
  Loss on impairment of goodwill (Note 9) 508              -                  

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital 5,819           5,621           

  Working capital source/(use)
  Merchandise inventories (Note 6) 1,928           (4,352)          
  Receivables (Note 5) (46)              107              
  Other current assets 35                (1,013)          
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses (1,140)          2,320           

Net cash provided by operating activities 6,596           2,683           

Investing activities source/(use)

  Term deposits with original maturities greater than 90 days (Note 4) 367              (1,250)          
  Additions to property, plant and equipment (Note 8) (3,766)          (10,511)        
  Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 2,050           14                

Net cash used in investing activities (1,349)          (11,747)        

Financing activities source/(use)

  Dividends paid on ordinary shares (1,206)          (913)             
  Dividends paid on preference shares (1,450)          (906)             
  Repurchase of shares (Note 13) (47)              (175)             
  Repayment of loan -                  (2,500)          
  Proceeds from preference shares issue -                  10,000          

Net cash provided by financing activities (2,703)          5,506           

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 2,544           (3,558)          

Cash, beginning of year 289              3,847           

Cash, end of year (Note 4) 2,833$          289$             
 
See notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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AML FOODS LIMITED 
 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2014 
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars except shares and per share amounts) 
 
1.      GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

AML Foods Limited (“the Company”) is incorporated under the laws of The 
Commonwealth of The Bahamas and its shares are listed on the Bahamas International 
Stock Exchange.  The registered office of the Company is at One Millars Court, off Shirley 
Street, Nassau, New Providence, Bahamas and the corporate office is at Town Centre Mall, 
Blue Hill Road, New Providence, Bahamas.   
 
The Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries are primarily engaged in the operations of 
retail and club stores offering dry and perishable food items and other consumer products, 
and the operation of food franchise businesses.   
 
The Company’s significant operating entities, listed below, are all incorporated in The 
Commonwealth of The Bahamas: 
 

- Solomon’s Supercentre (Nassau) Limited 
- Cost Right Nassau Limited 
- Solomon’s Club (Freeport) Limited 
- Thompson Wholesale Limited 
- Caribbean Franchise Holdings Limited 
- Solomon’s Fresh Market Limited  
- CJB Limited 

 
 

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL 
REPORTING STANDARDS 

 
In the current year, there were several new and amended Standards and Interpretations issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”) and the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (the “IFRIC”) of the IASB effective for 
annual reporting periods beginning on or after February 1, 2013.  The adoption of these 
Standards and Interpretations has not led to any changes in the Company’s accounting 
policies. 
 
a. Standards and Interpretations effective but not affecting the reported results or financial 

position 
IFRS 1 (Amended) First Time Adoption of IFRS-Government Loans 
IFRS 7 (Amended) Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and 
Financial Liabilities 
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements 
IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurements 
IAS 1 (Amended) Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income 
IAS 12 (Amended) Deferred Tax-Recovery of Underlying Assets 
IAS 16 (Amended) Property, Plant and Equipment  

 

 

IAS 19 (Revised 2011) Employee Benefits 
IAS 27 (Revised 2011) Separate Financial Statements  
IAS 28 (Revised 2011) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 
IAS 34 (Amended) Interim Financial Reporting  
IFRIC 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine 

 
The above standards have not led to changes in the consolidated financial position of the 
Company during the current year. 
 
b. Standards and Interpretations in issue but not yet effective 
IFRS 9 (Amended) Financial Instruments 
IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts 
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
IAS 32 (Amended) Financial Instruments: Presentation- Offsetting Financial Assets and 
Financial Liabilities 
IAS 36 (Amended) Impairment of Assets -Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-
Financial Assets 
IAS 39 (Amended) Novation of derivatives and continuation of hedge accounting 
IFRIC 21 Levies 
 
Management does not anticipate that the relevant adoption of these standards and 
interpretations in future periods will have a material impact on the consolidated financial 
statements of the Company. 
 
 

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

Statement of compliance - The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.  
 
Basis of preparation - The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the 
historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain land, land improvements and 
buildings.  

 
Basis of consolidation - The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the 
Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries.  Subsidiaries are all entities controlled by the 
Company.  Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred 
to the Company.  They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.  Accounting 
policies of subsidiaries are consistent with the policies adopted by the Company.  All 
significant inter-company balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. 
 
The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies: 
 
a. Revenue recognition - Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or 

receivable in the ordinary course of the Company’s activities.   
 
Sales - Revenue from the sale of retail goods is recognised at the point of sale.  Retail 
sales are usually by cash or by credit card.  Revenue from the sale of wholesale goods is 
recognised when the entity has delivered products to the customer; the customer has 
accepted the product and collectability of the related receivable is reasonably assured. 
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b. Cost of sales - Cost of sales consists of the purchase price of inventory sold, shipping 
charges and other costs.  Cost of sales also includes supplies, shrink, and loss and 
damage.  For Franchise Distribution, cost of sales also comprises all cost associated with 
the operations of the commissaries including salaries, facilities cost, office costs, motor, 
and depreciation charges.  

 
Vendor discounts, wherever applicable, are factored into the total landed cost of the 
inventory.  
 

c. Receivables - Receivables are carried at invoice amount less provisions made for 
doubtful accounts (Note 5) and impairment losses, if any.  For trade receivables, the 
provision is based on specific provisions for accounts which management deems to be 
uncollectible and a provision for accounts with balances due for 60 days and over.  The 
carrying value of the receivable is reduced through an allowance account and the 
amount of the loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
within selling, general and administrative expenses.  When a trade receivable is deemed 
uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for trade receivables.  
Subsequent recovery of amounts previously written off is credited against selling, 
general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income. 

 
d. Merchandise inventories - Food distribution and franchise inventories are stated at the 

lower of weighted average cost and net realisable value.  Net realisable value is the 
estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling 
expenses. 

 
Provisions are made for normal loss and damage, based on a percentage of sales since 
the last physical inventory count and for slow moving and obsolete inventory.  These 
provisions are calculated by applying a range of percentages to inventory aging reports, 
in order to estimate the amount by which inventory needs to be reduced to estimated net 
realisable value. 
 
 

e. Property, plant and equipment - Property and buildings are stated at fair value as 
determined by the Board of Directors.  The Directors obtain independent valuations 
every three years unless a significant event occurs earlier which may materially impact 
property values.  Any increase in the carrying value of an asset as a result of a 
revaluation is credited directly to equity and is classified as “property revaluation 
surplus”, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset 
previously recognised as an expense, in which case the reversal is recognised as income.  
Any decrease in the carrying value of an asset as a result of a revaluation is recognised 
as an expense.  However, a revaluation decrease is charged directly against any related 
revaluation surplus to the extent that the decrease does not exceed the amount held in the 
revaluation surplus in respect of the same asset.  No depreciation is provided on land.     

 
Equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.  Historical cost 
includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.   

  

 

 

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on cost or revalued amounts over the 
estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 
 

 
 
At the time assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated 
depreciation and revaluation surplus are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or 
loss on the transaction is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income. 
 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate 
asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated 
with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured 
reliably.  The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.   
 
All other costs are classified as repairs and maintenance and are charged to the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which 
they are incurred. 
 

f. Goodwill - Goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition cost of subsidiaries over the 
fair value of net identifiable assets acquired at the date of acquisition.  Goodwill is stated 
at cost less accumulated impairment losses.  Impairment losses on goodwill are not 
reversed.  Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of 
goodwill relating to the entity sold.  

 

The Company performs an impairment exercise annually or earlier if indications of 
impairment exist.  An impairment loss for a business unit arises when the assets in use, 
including goodwill, exceed the recoverable amount, which is calculated as the higher of 
net selling price and value in use. 
 

g. Franchise fee - The Company operates a food franchise, for which a franchise fee is 
assessed by the franchisor and is payable in advance for each location. These fees are 
amortised over a five year period and the unamortised portion of the fee is presented 
with other current assets on the consolidated statement of financial position. For the year 
ended January 31, 2014, the unamortised franchise fees were $9 (2013: $14). 
 

h. Preference shares - Preference shares, which are mandatorily redeemable on a specific 
date, are classified as liabilities.  The dividends on these preference shares are 
recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 
 

i. Defined contribution pension plan - On November 1, 2006, the Company introduced a 
defined contribution pension plan.  The Company’s contribution to the defined 
contribution pension plan is limited to 2% of a participant’s annual base salary.  All 
funds are held together in trust by an independent third party. 
 

  

Land improvements 10 years
Buildings 40 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 2 - 10 years
Motor vehicles 4 years
Computer equipment and software costs 3 - 4 years
Leasehold improvements Lesser of 7 years or the life of the relevant 

lease where renewal is not expected
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The Company’s contributions to the plan are recognised as an expense in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income as incurred.  The Company does not 
manage or administer the plan and its obligation is limited to the amount of its 
contribution.  The funds are remitted to a third party manager. 
 

j. Segment reporting - A segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is 
engaged either in providing products (business segment), or in providing products within 
an economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards 
that are different from those of other segments. 

 

k. Foreign currency translation - Items included in the consolidated financial statements 
are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the 
Company operates (“the functional currency”).   

 
The consolidated financial statements are presented in Bahamian dollars, which is the 
Company’s functional and reporting currency.   

 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies other than the 
Bahamian dollar are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the year-end date.  
Income and expenses in foreign currencies are translated at the rates in effect at the 
transaction dates. 
 

l. Leases - Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are 
retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases.  Payments made under operating 
leases are charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-
line basis over the period of the lease. 

 
m. Related parties - Related parties are defined as follows: 

 
i. Controlling shareholders; 
ii. Subsidiaries; 
iii. Associates; 
iv. Individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power that 

gives them significant influence over the enterprise, i.e. normally more than 
20% of shares (plus close family members of such individuals); 

v. Key management personnel - persons who have authority for planning, 
directing and controlling the enterprise (plus close family members of  such 
individuals); 

vi. Enterprises owned by the individuals described in (iv) and (v). 
 
n. Selling, general and administrative expenses – Selling, general and administrative 

expenses include all operating costs of the Company except, cost of sales, as described 
above. 

 
o. Pre-opening costs – The cost of start-up activities, including organization costs, related 

to new store openings, store remodels, expansions, and relocating are expensed as 
incurred. 

 
p. Government grants – Under the Road Works Compensation program, the Company was 

eligible for credits for certain of its operations in New Providence for Business License 
fees and cost of electricity.  The Business License credits relate to outstanding and 
unpaid fees for a period of 24 months and the electricity credits for a period of 18 
months.  Under this program the Company recorded total credits of $140 for the year 

 

 

ended January 31, 2014 (2013: $501).  The Business License credits are presented as a 
reduction of Business License tax in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income.  The electricity credits are presented as a reduction in the cost of electricity in 
selling, general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income. 

 
 

4. CASH AND BANK BALANCES 
 

For purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash comprises the net balance 
of cash and bank balances, and bank overdrafts. 

 
Cash at end of year in the cash flows statement comprises the following: 

 
2014 2013

Cash and bank balances 5,055$          2,552$          
Bank overdrafts (2,222)          (2,263)          

Total 2,833$          289$             
 

In February 2013, the Company began making monthly contributions of $94 into a sinking 
fund for the first principal repayment of $2,222 for preference shares which will become 
due in December 2014.  At January 31, 2014, the fund had accumulated $1,219. This 
amount is included in cash and bank balances. 
 
As of January 31, 2014, the Company had two term deposits ($257 and $626) with interest 
rates of 3.00% and 2.50%, respectively (2013: $250, $1,000, and $1,000). 

 
Term Deposits at Janaury 31, 2014

Amount Effective Date Maturity Date Term Interest Rate

257$                 12/11/2013 12/11/2014 12 months 3.00%
626$                 12/12/2013 6/4/2014 180 days 2.50%

Term Deposits at Janaury 31, 2013

Amount Effective Date Maturity Date Term Interest Rate
250$                 12/11/2012 12/11/2013 12 months 3.00%

1,000$               12/11/2012 6/9/2013 180 days 2.75%
1,000$               12/11/2012 1/10/2013 30 days 2.00%

 
The Company was in compliance with all of its covenants as of January 31, 2014.  These 
covenants are in relation to the overall credit arrangements with the Company’s bankers, 
which are described in Note 10. 
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5. RECEIVABLES, NET OF PROVISIONS 
 

Receivables consist of the following: 
 

2014 2013

Trade receivables 1,018$          972$            
Less: Provision for doubtful accounts (73)              (80)              

Total 945$            892$            
 
The aging of receivables is as follows: 

 

2014 2013
0 to 30 days 286$            700$            
31 to 60 days 351              98                
61 to 90 days 192              6                 
91 days and over 189              168              

Total 1,018$          972$            
 
Movement in the provision for doubtful accounts 2014 2013
Balance at beginning of the year (80)$             (82)$             
Impairment losses recognized on receivables (10)              (16)              
Amounts written off during the year as uncollectible 18                19                
Amounts recovered during the year (1)                (1)                

Balance at end of the year (73)$             (80)$             
 
Management has deemed $107 (2013: $94) of the receivables to be past due, but not 
impaired. 
 
In 2010, AML Foods Limited began offering in-store financing through a subsidiary, 
Abaco Markets ISF Limited.  As of January 31, 2014, the total amount outstanding was 
$97 (2013: $133).  These amounts are included in the total receivables balance. 

  

 

 

 

6. MERCHANDISE INVENTORIES, NET OF PROVISIONS 
 

Merchandise inventories consist of the following: 
 

2014 2013

Food distribution 17,557$        19,477$        
Franchise 487              495              

18,044          19,972          
Less: Provision (962)             (1,689)          

Total 17,082$        18,283$        
 
 

7. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 
 

Other current assets consist of the following: 
 

2014 2013

Security deposits 914$            700$            

Prepayments 1,351           1,600           

Total 2,265$          2,300$           
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8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 
 
The movement in property, plant and equipment for the year is as follows: 
 

Property, Land Equipment 
Improvements and Motor Leasehold Work in
and Buildings Vehicles Improvements Progress Total

Cost/revalued amount: 
At January 31, 2012 10,796$           17,951$          6,344$          163$          35,254$     
Transfer -                     2                   54                (56)            -               
Additions 5                     4,579             5,202            725            10,511       
Disposals -                     -                    -                  (14)            (14)            
At January 31, 2013 10,801$           22,532$          11,600$        818$          45,751$     
Accumulated depreciation:
At January 31, 2012 2,078$             13,095$          3,983$          -$              19,156$     
Depreciation 265                 1,402             714              -                2,381         
Disposals -                     (1)                  -                  -                (1)              

At January 31, 2013 2,343$             14,496$          4,697$          -$              21,536$     
Net book value:
At January 31, 2013 8,458$             8,036$            6,903$          818$          24,215$     

Property, Land Equipment 
Improvements and Motor Leasehold Work in
and Buildings Vehicles Improvements Progress Total

Cost/revalued amount:
At January 31, 2013 10,801$           22,532$          11,600$        818$          45,751$     
Additions 495                 1,485             1,291            495            3,766         
Disposals (3,854)              (104)               (27)               -                (3,985)        
At January 31, 2014 7,442$             23,913$          12,864$        1,313$       45,532$     
Accumulated depreciation:
At January 31, 2013 2,343$             14,496$          4,697$          -$              21,536$     
Depreciation 262                 1,898             1,197            -                3,357         
Disposals (1,425)              (95)                (17)               -                (1,537)        

At January 31, 2014 1,180$             16,299$          5,877$          -$              23,356$     

Net book value:
At January 31, 2014 6,262$             7,614$            6,987$          1,313$       22,176$     
 
The Company’s accounting policy is to revalue, property and buildings, which comprise 
primarily of club and retail store locations.  The Directors obtain independent appraisals for 
all property and buildings.  Because of the size and nature of these properties, and the fact 
that these properties are in markets that have little or no comparable real estate transactions, 
the majority of the appraisals are at replacement cost less depreciation.  The Directors did 
not deem that any adjustment to fair value of property and buildings was required during the 
year.  The last independent valuation was carried out in 2011.   

 

 

 
The Company disposed of its property in Abaco, Bahamas during the fiscal year.  The 
property was sold to the previous tenant for $2,042 resulting in an adjustment to revaluation 
surplus of $148 and net loss of $241. 
 

The net book value of property and buildings that would have been included in the 
consolidated financial statements had the Company not adopted a revaluation policy is 
$5,468 (2013: $7,516).  The fair value measurement of the Company’s property and 
buildings is categorized in Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.  There were no transfers 
between the levels during the year. 
 
 

9. GOODWILL 
 

Goodwill on business acquisitions is as follows: 
 

2014 2013

Balance, beginning of period 13,573$        13,573$        
Impairment (508)             -                  
Accumulated amortisation (9,463)          (9,463)          

Balance, end of period 3,602$          4,110$          
 

 
Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to the following cash-
generating units: 
 

• Solomon’s Nassau (SCNL) 
• Solomon’s Freeport (SCFL) 
• Cost Right Freeport (CRF) 
• Domino’s 

 

The Company’s annual impairment exercise indicated an impairment of $508 on the 
remaining goodwill as of January 31, 2014.   
 
 

10. BANK OVERDRAFTS  
 
The credit arrangements with RBC Royal Bank (Bahamas) Ltd., were renegotiated with 
effect from September 19, 2012.   
 
The credit facilities are secured with guarantees and postponement of claims, by fixed and 
floating debentures over certain Company assets and by the assignment of insurance 
policies pertaining to loss of profits, and damage to buildings, equipment and inventories.  
The interest rate on the overdraft facility is Nassau Prime (currently 4.75%) plus 1.25%. 
 
For the year ended January 31, 2014, the Company did not capitalize any overdraft interest 
(2013: $202). 
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11. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES 
 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses consist of the following: 
 

2014 2013

Accounts payable - Trade 6,157$          8,159$          
Accrued Expenses 4,058           3,196           

Total 10,215$        11,355$         
 
 

12. PREFERENCE SHARES  
 
Preference shares are entitled to cumulative preferential dividends and are redeemable at the 
issue price.  The Company may redeem the shares, in whole or in part, earlier than 
scheduled by giving the shareholders 120 days written notice.  As of January 31, 2014, 
dividends accrued on preference shares amounted to $120 (2013: $120) and are included in 
accounts payable and accrued expenses in the consolidated statement of financial position. 
 
On January 07, 2014, the Company, in accordance with the preference shares agreement, 
notified its preference shareholders that the first principal payment which is due in 
December 2014, would be paid on May 07, 2014. 
 
As of January 31, 2014, 20,000 (2013: 20,000) redeemable non-voting cumulative 
preference shares, which were issued at $1,000 per share, were outstanding.  They are 
redeemable as follows: 
 

2014 2013
Due within 1 year 2,222$         -$                
Due within 1 to 2 years 2,222           2,222           
Due within 2 to 10 years 15,556         17,778         

Total 20,000$        20,000$       
 
 

13. ORDINARY SHARE CAPITAL AND TREASURY SHARES 
 

The authorised share capital of the Company is $12,500 divided into 24,975,000 ordinary 
shares with a par value of $0.50 per share and 25,000 redeemable non-voting, cumulative 
preference shares (Note 12) with a par value of $0.50 per share.  As of January 31, 2014, 
15,404,711 (2013: 15,404,711) ordinary shares of par value of $0.50 each were issued and 
fully paid.   
 

On January 10, 2011, the Company implemented a share buy-back plan at prevailing market 
rates.  As of January 31, 2014, 292,104 (2013: 269,590) shares had been repurchased at an 
aggregate cost of $486 (2013: $439).  These shares are listed on the consolidated statement 
of financial position as treasury shares.  The share buy-back plan was discontinued at 
January 31, 2014. 
 

 
  

 

 

14. SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
 
Included in selling, general and administrative expenses are the following items: 
 

2014 2013
Payroll and related costs 15,445$        13,583$        
Facilities and rent (Note 17) 14,262          12,627          
Sales and marketing expenses 3,664           3,549           
Depreciation and amortisation of franchise fees 3,363           2,389           
Other costs 1,189           1,472           
Office and computer costs 1,031           721              
Directors' fees 93                93                
Pension contributions 67                61                
Total 39,114$        34,495$        
 
Included in payroll and related costs is $964 (2013: $722) representing compensation for 
key members of management.  This amount includes salaries and other employee benefits. 
 
 

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 
Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the results for the year by the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares in issue less treasury shares during the respective 
periods.   
 
Earnings per share have been calculated based on the following: 
 

2014 2013

Net profit applicable to continuing operations 988$            2,428$          

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding ('000s) 15,278          15,287          
 
There were no dilutive transactions during the period that would have an impact on 
earnings per share. 
 
 

 

16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 

Capital commitments amounting to $1,312 were outstanding as of January 31, 2014 relating 
to land, buildings, leasehold improvements and equipment (2013: $816).   
 
Legal contingencies - The Company and its subsidiaries are involved in various claims and 
legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, in which it is a defendant.  Based on 
legal advice, the Directors have assessed the likelihood of loss, made accruals where 
deemed necessary, and do not expect the final outcomes of the legal actions to have a 
material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial position.    
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17. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS 
 
The Company and its subsidiaries lease certain retail and office space under non-cancellable 
operating leases.  As of January 31, 2014, 17 leases (2013: 18) are in effect.  The future 
minimum lease payments under these leases are as follows: 
 
Fiscal Minimum
Period Lease
End Payments

2015 4,580$      
2016 4,601        
2017 4,623        
2018 3,792        
2019 2,919        
2020 and beyond 6,925        

Total 27,440$      
 
The minimum lease payments include lease payments for five (2013: four) leases that are 
based on the higher of 3% of sales or a fixed rent. For the year ended January 31, 2014, 
payments made under operating leases were $5,311 (2013: $3,610).  
 
 

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
In addition to items already disclosed, the Company has two additional related party 
transactions to disclose.  The Company paid rent amounting to $642 (2013: $676) under a 
20 year lease, of which 7 years is remaining, on a property in which a director has an 
interest of 50%.  Secondly, in 2012, the Company entered into a long term lease agreement 
with a company in which a director is the principal.  The initial term of this lease is five 
years and is renewable for five subsequent terms of five years each.  Under this agreement, 
total rent incurred for the period was $560 (2013: $305).  Therefore, the Company paid total 
rents of $1,202 (2013: $981) under lease agreements to related parties.   
 

 
  

 

 

19. SEGMENT REPORTING 
 
Segment reporting is presented in the Company’s management and internal reporting 
structure.  Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a 
segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. 
 
Geographical segments - The Company and its subsidiaries operated on two Islands within 
The Bahamas during the fiscal year: Grand Bahama and New Providence.  The Company 
considers the economic environment in the two Bahamian Islands to be similar in terms of 
risks and returns, and therefore concludes that it operates in one geographic segment. 
 
Business segments - The Company and its subsidiaries operate principally in three business 
segments: Food Distribution, Food Franchise and Corporate.  The Food Distribution 
segment consists of the retail and club distribution of consumer and food products in Grand 
Bahama and New Providence.  The Food Franchise segment consists of the manufacturing 
and delivery of pizza in Grand Bahama and New Providence.  The Corporate segment 
consists of the Company’s real estate and corporate management. 
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20.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  
 

The Company in the normal course of business uses various types of financial instruments. 
Information on financial risks and fair value of these financial instruments is set out below. 
 

a. Interest rate risk - The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on term deposits and 
long-term debt, except preference shares which have a fixed interest rate.  Management 
monitors interest bearing assets and liabilities to minimise the gap between interest rates. 

 

If interest rates had been 1% higher/lower, comprehensive income for the year ended 
January 31, 2014 would increase/decrease by $11 (2013: $17) as a result of the change in 
interest rate. 

 

b. Credit risk - The Company is exposed to credit risk in respect of losses that would have 
to be recognised if counterparties fail to perform as contracted. 

 

The Company’s exposure to credit risk is primarily in respect of accounts receivable, bank 
balances, and short-term deposits.  Credit risk on bank balances and short-term deposits is 
limited because counterparties are reputable and well-established financial institutions.  
The Company’s credit risk is thus primarily limited to accounts receivable, which is 
shown net of provision for doubtful accounts.  The Company has no significant 
concentration of credit risk. 

 

c. Liquidity risk - The Company is exposed to liquidity risk if it encounters difficulty in 
raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments.   

 

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash.  The Company 
monitors and maintains a level of bank balances deemed adequate to finance its 
operations.  The Company deposits cash with financial institutions of good standing and 
maintains an overdraft facility as described in Note 10. 

 

d. Capital risk management - The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able 
to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the 
optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Company’s overall strategy remains 
unchanged from the year ended January 31, 2013.  

 

The capital structure of the Company includes debt and equity comprised of issued 
capital, reserves, and retained earnings. 

 
e. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities - The fair value is the amount for which an 

asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in 
an arm’s length transaction. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption 
that the Company is a going concern without any intention or need to liquidate, curtail 
materially the scale of its operations or undertake a transaction on adverse terms. 
 

In management’s opinion, the estimated fair value of financial assets and financial 
liabilities (accounts receivable, bank balances, inventories, other assets, and accounts 
payable and accrued expenses) at January 31, 2014 were not materially different from 
their carrying values. 
 

The fair values of accounts receivable, bank balances, inventories, other assets and 
accounts payable and accrued expenses are not considered to be materially different from 
their carrying values due to their short-term nature. 
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G I F T S  F O R 
G O O D  2013
  AML                                  

 AML Foods Limited, 
through our brands Cost Right, 
Solomon’s, Solomon’s Fresh Mar-
ket, Domino’s Pizza and Carl’s Jr. 
has committed to donating a min-
imum of 1% of net profits to var-
ious charities and organizations 
in New Providence and Grand 
Bahama. These charities and 
groups perform great work in our 
communities and we are proud to 
be able to assist them with their 
various programs.  Throughout 
the year we have also assisted 
countless individuals in need.  We 
know that there are many who are 
struggling to get by with just the 
basics and we are proud to be able 
to give back to the communities 
that support us.  

We recognize that the contribu-
tions we provide are only possi-
ble because of the support of our 
valued customers.  To our loyal 
and valued customers, thank you 
for shopping with us – your sup-
port of our brands make it possi-
ble for us to do our part and fulfill 
our commitment to help make our 
communities a better place.

A M L  F O O D S  L I M I T E D

  AML                                   

Gavin Watchorn, Group President and CEO

Stephen Smollett, Executive Vice President

Shervin Stuart, Executive Vice President

Brenda Dean, Group Financial Controller

Rhonda Rolle, VP Human Resources

Renea Knowles, VP Marketing & Communications

Carlos Sands, VP Loss Prevention

Richard Jones, VP Facilities

Dionisio D’Aguilar
Chairman

Robert Sands
Vice Chairman

R. Craig Symonette
Director

Frank Crothers
Director

Franklyn Butler II
Director

Michael Moss
Director

Gavin Watchorn
Group President and CEO, Director

Alison Treco
Independent Audit Director

Executive Management:

Board of Directors:


